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Mobile fall arrester for rope.
Anticaduta di tipo guidato su corda. 
Antichute mobile sur corde.
Mitlaufendes Auffanggerät für Seile.
Anticaídas deslizante para cuerda.
Anti-queda tipo guiado por corda. 
Fallskyddsklämma för säkerhetsrep. 
Putoamisen pysäyttävä köysivarmistin.
Bevegelig fallsikringsanordning for tau.

MADE IN ITALY
EN 353-2:2002

Regulation (EU) 2016/425
Personal Protective Equipment against falls from a height. 

 ENGLISH

The instructions for use of this equipment consist of different sets of instructions: 
general instructions, instructions that are specific to the SKR+ device and accessory 
instructions for the components that are compatible with it (KIT12 / KIT40). All sets 
of instructions must be carefully read before using the equipment. Attention! This 
document only contains the specific instructions for the use of SKR+.
SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS EN 353-2.
This note contains the necessary information for a correct use of the following 
product/s: SKR+ fall arrest device (patented).
1) FIELD OF APPLICATION. 
This product is a personal protective device (P.P.E.) against falls from height; it is 
compliant with the Regulation (EU) 2016/425. EN 353-2:2002. Guided type fall 
arresters including a flexible anchor line. Attention! For this product the indications 
of the standard EN 365 must be respected (general instructions / paragraph 2.5). 
Attention! For this product a periodic thorough inspection is compulsory (general 
instructions / paragraph 8.)
2) NOTIFIED BODIES. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 
9 / table D): M4; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 3). A) Body. B) Locking lever. C) Locking cam including a 
slot for connecting the carabiner. D) Positioning lever.
3.1 - Main materials. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 
2.4): 2; 3; 4.
4) MARKING. 
Numbers/letters without caption: refer to the legend in the general instructions (par-
agraph 5). 
4.1 - General (Fig. 3). Indications: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 9; 11; 12; 17; 19; 30) Diameters 
and type of compatible ropes. 31) Warning about the fact that the rope used must 
comply with the needs of the fall arrester.
4.2 - Traceability (Fig. 3). Indications: T1; T3; T9.
5) CHECKS. 
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MODELS

PRODUCT SKR+

REF. No. 4F710

WEIGHT 337 g

STANDARDS EN 353-2:2002
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Further to the checks listed below, comply with what indicated in the general instruc-
tions (paragraph 3).
Before each use, verify that: the positioning lever can rotate freely between the two 
positions; the karabiner, placed in the device attachment hole, rotates freely. 
During each use: ensure the rope is always in tension to avoid possible free-falls; 
avoid having slack rope between the anchor and the attachment on the harness.
6) COMPATIBILITY. 
The device must be connected to the attachment point EN 361 (preferably frontal) of 
a harness as follows: A) through an EN 362 connector, of a maximum length of 112 
mm, provided with closing gate and with a minimum strength of 15 kN. B) through 
the lower connector of the lanyards KIT12 and KIT40. Attention! If the use requires 
a lanyard, use the KIT12 and KIT40 models. Attention! It is absolutely forbidden 
to lengthen, shorten or replace KIT12 and KIT40 lanyards with another type of lan-
yard.  Attention! Do not use the lanyards alone or in combination with other devices.
6.1 - Anchor points. For the installation of the rope only anchor points that comply 
with the EN 795 standard can be used (minimum strength 12 kN or 18 kN for non-
metallic anchors) that do not have sharp edges.
6.2 - Ropes. This device can only be used with the rope models hereafter listed, 
equipped with a sewn loop on one end and made of polyamide (PA): Patron Plus 
11 (Climbing Technology). Attention! Do not use on metal cables or plied ropes.
7) ISTRUCTIONS FOR USE. 
7.1 - Installation. 
Verify that the positioning lever is in GO position (Fig. 5.1). Open the locking cam 
and the safety catch (Fig. 5.1). Insert the rope in the device make sure to place it the 
correct side up (Fig. 5.2). Release the locking cam and the safety catch to avoid the 
rope from coming out the device (Fig. 5.3). Insert the connector through the slot of 
the locking cam (Fig. 5.4). Danger of death! The fall arrester works in one direc-
tion only. If assembled in the wrong/opposite direction, it constitutes a fatal danger. 
7.2 - Function testing. Slide the fall arrester upwards, pulling it by the connector 
to check that it runs freely (Fig. 5.5). Then rapidly pull it downwards and check that 
the fall arrester immediately locks onto the rope (Fig. 5.6). Attention! The connec-
tor may be coupled to the harness only after the above steps have been meticulous-
ly performed. To detach the device from the rope, it is necessary to remove the con-
nector from the slot.
7.3 - Use. The fall arrester allows for safe and hands free climbing on vertical struc-
tures. If the user falls, the device will instantly lock on the rope (Fig. 5.6). In order to 
limit the height of a fall, it will be enough to lock the device on the rope above the 
user by moving the positioning lever to the REST position (Fig. 8.2). Attention! The 
user must always stay on a lower level compared the anchor point, the maximum pos-
sible inclination must not be over 30° (Fig. 9.1).
7.4 - Fall clearance distance (Fig. 6). The fall clearance distance is the minimum 
distance needed under the feet of the operator in order to avoid the collision with the 
structure, the ground, or other obstacles, in case of a fall from a height. Attention! 
Should the user be below the indicated fall clearance distance height, it might hap-
pen that he’s not protected from falls: therefore it is suggested to adopt supplemen-
tary measures during the climbing or the descent. Attention! The indicated value has 
been calculated through the standard fall tests using a rigid mass of 100 kg. Atten-
tion! It must be added to the fall clearance distance calculation the elasticity of the 
rope, which can vary depending on the conditions of use.
8) SYMBOLS. Refer to the legend in the general instructions (paragraph 15): F1; 
F2; F9.
9) REPLACEMENT PARTS / ACCESSORIES. This product is compatible only with 
with the spare parts and specific accessories listed below: KIT12* (Ref. No. KIT12), 
KIT40*  (Ref. No. KIT40). Attention! Accessories/spare parts marked with an asterisk 
(*) by themselves do not constitute PPE. Attention! Before installing an accessory/
replacement part, carefully read and understand the instructions for use of the device 
on which it will be installed. Attention! Before use make sure that the accessory/
spare part is correctly installed.

ITALIANO

Le istruzioni d’uso di questo dispositivo sono costituite da un’istruzione generale, 
dall’istruzione specifica del dispositivo SKR+ e dall’istruzione accessoria dei compo-
nenti con esso compatibili (KIT12 / KIT40). Tutte le istruzioni devono essere lette at-
tentamente prima dell’utilizzo. Attenzione! Questo foglio costituisce solo l’istruzione 
specifica del dispositivo SKR+.
ISTRUZIONI SPECIFICHE EN 353-2.
Questa nota contiene le informazioni necessarie per un utilizzo corretto del seguente 
prodotto/i: dispositivo anticaduta SKR+ (brevettato).
1) CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE. 
Questo prodotto è un dispositivo di protezione individuale (D.P.I.) contro le cadute 
dall’alto; esso è conforme al regolamento (UE) 2016/425. EN 353-2:2002. Dispo-
sitivo anticaduta di tipo guidato su linea comprendente una linea di ancoraggio fles-
sibile. Attenzione! Per questo prodotto devono essere rispettate le indicazioni della 
norma EN 365 (istruzioni generali / paragrafo 2.5). Attenzione! Per questo prodotto 
è obbligatorio un controllo periodico approfondito (istruzioni generali / paragrafo 8).
2) ORGANISMI NOTIFICATI. 
Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragrafo 9 / tabella D): M4; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 3). A) Corpo. B) Levetta di sicurezza. C) Camma di bloc-
caggio con foro collegamento connettore. D) Levetta di posizionamento.
3.1 - Materiali principali. Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (para-
grafo 2.4): 2; 3; 4.
4) MARCATURA. 
Numeri/lettere senza didascalia: consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (pa-
ragrafo 5). 
4.1 - Generale (Fig. 3). Indicazioni:1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 9; 11; 12; 17; 19; 30) Diametri e 
tipologia corde compatibili; 31) Avvertenza circa il fatto che la corda utilizzata deb-
ba essere conforme alle esigenze dell’anticaduta.
4.2 - Tracciabilità (Fig. 3). Indicazioni: T1; T3; T9.
5) CONTROLLI. 
Oltre ai controlli indicati di seguito rispettare quanto indicato nelle istruzioni generali 
(paragrafo 3). Prima di ogni utilizzo verificare che: la levetta di posizionamento pos-
sa ruotare liberamente fra le due posizioni; il connettore inserito nel foro di aggancio 
possa ruotare senza impedimenti esterni. Durante ogni utilizzo: assicurarsi che la cor-
da rimanga tesa per limitare eventuali cadute; evitare che tra l’ancoraggio e l’utiliz-
zatore si formino allentamenti della corda.
6) COMPATIBILITÀ. 
Il dispositivo deve essere collegato al punto di attacco EN 361 (preferibilmente fron-
tale) di un’imbracatura come indicato di seguito: A) tramite un connettore EN 362, 
di lunghezza massima di 112 mm, munito di ghiera di chiusura e con resistenza mi-
nima di 15 kN. B) tramite il connettore inferiore delle longe KIT12 e KIT40. Atten-
zione! Se l’utilizzo richiede una longe utilizzare i modelli KIT12 e KIT40. Attenzio-
ne! É assolutamente vietato allungare, accorciare o sostituire le longe KIT12 e KIT40 
con un altro tipo di longe. Attenzione! Non utilizzare le longe da sole o in abbina-
mento ad altri dispositivi.
6.1 - Punti di ancoraggio. Per l’installazione della corda si devono utilizzare esclusi-
vamente punti di ancoraggio, conformi alla norma EN 795 (resistenza minima 12 kN 
o 18 kN per ancoraggi non metallici), che non presentino spigoli taglienti. 
6.2 - Corde. Il dispositivo può essere impiegato esclusivamente con i seguenti mo-
delli di corda, provvisti di un’estremità con asola cucita e fabbricati in poliammide 
(PA): Patron Plus 11 (Climbing Technology). Attenzione! Non utilizzare su cavo me-
tallico o corda intrecciata.
7) ISTRUZIONI D’USO. 
7.1 - Installazione. Verificare che la levetta di posizionamento si trovi in posizione 
GO (Fig. 5.1). Aprire la camma di bloccaggio e la levetta di sicurezza ruotandole 
(Fig. 5.1). Posizionare l’attrezzo sulla corda rispettando il senso di utilizzo dell’attrezzo 
(Fig. 5.2), quindi rilasciare la camma di bloccaggio e la levetta di sicurezza così da 
impedire alla corda di uscire (Fig. 5.3). Inserire infine il connettore nel foro di colle-
gamento della camma di bloccaggio (Fig. 5.4). Pericolo di morte! Il dispositivo an-
ticaduta lavora in una sola direzione. Se montato in modo errato o al contrario, esso 
rappresenta un pericolo mortale!
7.2 - Test di funzionamento. Far scorrere verso l’alto l’anticaduta, trascinandolo 
tramite il connettore, per verificare che scorra liberamente (Fig. 5.5). Tirare poi ra-
pidamente verso il basso, per verificare che l’anticaduta si blocchi immediatamente 
sulla corda (Fig. 5.6). Attenzione! Solo dopo aver eseguito scrupolosamente quanto 
detto sopra, si potrà agganciare il connettore all’imbracatura. Per permettere l’aper-
tura e il disinserimento della corda è necessario togliere il connettore dal foro di col-
legamento della camma di bloccaggio.
7.3 - Utilizzo. Il dispositivo permette la salita e la discesa su un supporto verticale in 
tutta sicurezza e senza l’intervento dell’utilizzatore. In caso di caduta dell’utilizzatore, 
il dispositivo si bloccherà istantaneamente sulla corda (Fig. 5.6). Se si volesse bloc-

care il dispositivo sulla corda al di sopra dell’utilizzatore, per limitare l’altezza di cadu-
ta, sarà sufficiente spostare la levetta di posizionamento in posizione REST (Fig. 8.2). 
Attenzione! L’utilizzatore dovrà trovarsi sempre al di sotto del punto di ancoraggio, con 
un angolo massimo di 30° rispetto alla verticale (Fig. 9.1).
7.4 - Tirante d’aria (Fig. 6). Il tirante d’aria è la distanza minima sotto i piedi dell’u-
tilizzatore che va rispettata al fine di evitare la collisione con la struttura, il terreno o 
eventuali ostacoli nell’eventualità di una caduta dall’alto. Attenzione! Se l’utilizzatore 
si trovasse al di sotto della quota indicata dal tirante d’aria potrebbe non essere protetto 
dalle cadute: si consiglia quindi di adottare delle misure supplementari durante la sali-
ta o la discesa. Attenzione! Il valore indicato è stato ottenuto mediante i test di caduta 
standard con massa rigida da 100 kg. Attenzione! Aggiungere al calcolo del tiran-
te d’aria l’elasticità della corda che può variare a seconda delle condizioni di utilizzo.
8) SIMBOLI. Consultare la legenda nelle istruzioni generali (paragrafo 15): F1; F2; F9.
9) PARTI DI RICAMBIO/ACCESSORI. Questo prodotto è compatibile solo con le parti 
di ricambio e gli accessori specifici elencati di seguito: KIT12* (Ref. No. KIT12), KIT40*  
(Ref. No. KIT40). Attenzione! Gli accessori/parti di ricambio contrassegnati con un 
asterisco (*) da soli non costituiscono dei DPI. Attenzione! Prima di installare un ac-
cessorio/parte di ricambio, leggere e comprendere le istruzioni d’uso del dispositivo sul 
quale verrà installato. Attenzione! Prima dell’utilizzo verificare che l’accessorio/parte 
di ricambio sia correttamente installato.

FRANÇAIS

Les instructions d’utilisation de ce dispositif sont constituées d’une notice générale, des 
instructions d’utilisation spécifiques du dispositif SKR+ et des instructions d’utilisation 
des composants compatibles (KIT12 / KIT40). Toutes les instructions doivent être lues 
avec attention avant toute utilisation. Attention ! Cette fiche contient uniquement les 
instructions d’utilisation spécifiques du dispositif SKR+.
INSTRUCTIONS SPÉCIFIQUES 353-2.
Cette note contient les informations nécessaires à l’utilisation correcte du produit/s 
suivant/s : dispositif antichute SKR+ (breveté).
1) CHAMP D’APPLICATION. Ce produit est un dispositif de protection individuelle 
(E.P.I.) contre les chutes d’hauteur ; il est conforme au Règlement (UE) 2016/425. EN 
353-2 :2002. Antichute mobile sur support d’assurage flexible. Attention ! Pour ce pro-
duit il faut respecter les indications de la norme EN 365 (Instructions générales / para-
graphe 2.5). Attention ! Pour ce produit un contrôle approfondi est obligatoire (Instruc-
tions générales / paragraphe 8).
2) ORGANISMES NOTIFIÉS. Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales 
(paragraphe 9/tableau D) : M4; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURE (Fig. 3). A) Corps. B) Levier de sécurité. C) Came de blocage 
avec trou de liaison avec connecteur. D) Levier de positionnement.
3.1 - Matériaux principaux. Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales (pa-
ragraphe 2.4) : 2; 3; 4.
4) MARQUAGE. Chiffres/lettres sans légende : consulter la légende dans les instruc-
tions générales (paragraphe 5). 
4.1 - Général (Fig. 3). Indications :1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 9; 11; 12; 17; 19; 30) Diamètres et 
type de cordes compatibles ; 31) Avertissement indiquant que le câble utilisé doit être 
conforme aux exigences de l’antichute.
4.2 - Traçabilité (Fig. 3). Indications : T1; T3; T9.
5) CONTROLES. 
En plus des contrôles indiqués en suite, il faut respecter ce qui est indiqué dans les ins-
tructions générales (paragraphe 3). Avant chaque utilisation vérifier que : le levier de 
positionnement peut tourner librement entre les deux positions ; le connecteur dans le 
trou de l’équipement puisse tourner sans empêchements externes. Pendant chaque utili-
sation : s’assurer que la corde reste tendue dans le but de limiter les chutes ; éviter qu’il 
y ait des relâches de corde entre le point d’ancrage et l’utilisateur.
6) COMPATIBILITÉ.
Le dispositif doit être connecté au point d’accrochage EN 361 (de préférence fron-
tal) d’un harnais, comme indiqué ci-dessous: A) via un connecteur EN 362, d’une lon-
gueur maximale de 112 mm, équipé d’une bague de verrouillage et d’une résistance 
minimale de 15 kN. B) par le connecteur inférieur de la longe KIT12 et KIT40. Atten-
tion ! Si l’utilisation nécessite une longe, utilisez les modèles KIT12 et KIT40. Atten-
tion ! Il est absolument interdit d’allonger, de raccourcir ou de remplacer les longes 
KIT12 et KIT40 par un autre type de longe. Attention ! N’utilisez pas les longes seuls 
ou avec d’autres appareils.
6.1 - Points d’amarrage. Pour l’installation de la corde : seul des points d’amarrage 
conformes à la norme EN 795 (résistance minimale 12 kN ou 18 kN pour amarrages 
non métalliques) et ne présentant pas de bords tranchants doivent être utilisés.
6.2 - Cordes. Le dispositif, utilisé comme antichute EN 353-2, peut être utilisé exclusi-
vement avec les modèles de cordes suivants, dotés d’une extrémité avec boucle cousue 
et fabriqués en polyamide (PA) : Patron Plus 11 (Climbing Technology). Attention ! Ne 
pas utiliser sur câble métallique ou corde tressée.
7) INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION.
7.1 - Installation. Vérifier que le levier de positionnement soit en en position GO (Fig. 
7.1). Ouvrir la came de blocage et le levier de sécurité en les tournantes (Fig. 5.1). Po-
sitionner l’équipement sur la corde en respectant le sens d’utilisation de l’équipement 
(Fig. 5.2), donc relâcher la came de blocage et le levier de sécurité, pour empêcher à la 
corde de sortir (Fig. 5.3). Enfin, insérer le connecteur dans le trou de liaison de la came 
de blocage (Fig. 5.4). Danger de mort ! Le dispotitif antichute fonctionne dans un seule 
direction. Si assemblé incorrectement ou à l’envers, il représente un danger mortel.
7.2 - Test de fonctionnement. Faire glisser l’antichute vers le haut, en le traînant par 
le connecteur, pour vérifier qu’il glisse librement (Fig. 5.5). Après, tirer rapidement vers 
le bas, en vérifiant que l’antichute se bloque immédiatement sur la corde (Fig. 5.6). At-
tention ! Seulement après avoir exécuté scrupuleusement ce qui est indiqué ci-des-
sus, on peut accrocher le connecteur à l’harnais. Pour permettre l’ouverture et la dé-
sinsertion de la corde, il est nécessaire d’enlever le connecteur du trou de liaison de 
la came de blocage.
7.3 - Utilisation. Le dispositif permet de monter et de descendre sur un support ver-
ticale en toute sécurité et sans intervention de l’utilisateur. Si l’utilisateur tombe, le dis-
positif se verrouillera instantanément sur la corde (Fig. 5.6). Si vous souhaitez limiter la 
hauteur de chute, il suffit de verrouiller l’appareil sur la corde au-dessus de l’utilisateur 
en plaçant le levier de positionnement en position REST (Fig. 8.2). Attention ! L’utilisa-
teur devra toujours se trouver au-dessous du point d’ancrage, avec un angle ne dépas-
sant pas les 30° par rapport à l’axe vertical (Fig. 9.1).
7.4 - Tirant d’air (Fig. 6). Le tirant d’air est la distance minimale à respecter sous les 
pieds de l’utilisateur pour éviter une collision avec la structure, le sol ou tout obstacle 
éventuel dans le cas d’une éventuelle chute de hauteur. Attention ! Dans le cas où l’uti-
lisateur se trouverait en dessous de la hauteur indiquée par le tirant d’air, il pourrait ne 
pas être protégé des chutes : il est donc conseillé d’adopter des mesures de sécurité sup-
plémentaires pendant la remontée ou la descente. Attention ! La valeur indiquée a été 
obtenue par l’intermédiaire de tests de chute standards avec une masse rigide de 100 
kg. Attention ! Ajouter au calcul du tirant d’air l’élasticité de la corde, qui peut varier 
en fonction des conditions d’utilisation.
8) SYMBOLES. Consulter la légende dans les instructions générales (paragraphe 15) 
: F1; F2; F9.
9) PIÈCES DE RECHANGE/ACCESSOIRES. 
Ce produit est compatible uniquement avec les pièces de rechange et les accessoires 
spécifiques listés ci-dessous : KIT12* (Ref. No. KIT12), KIT40*  (Ref. No. KIT40). Atten-
tion! Les accessoires/pièces de rechange marqués d’un astérisque (*) ne constituent 
pas en eux-mêmes un EPI. Attention! Avant d’installer un accessoire/une pièce de 
rechange, lisez et comprenez les instructions d’utilisation du dispositif sur lequel il sera 
installé. Attention! Avant utilisation, vérifiez que l’accessoire/la pièce de rechange est 
correctement installé.

DEUTSCH

Die Gebrauchsanweisungen für dieses Gerät bestehen aus allgemeinen Anweisungen, 
spezifischen Anweisungen zum Gerät SKR+ und den Zusatzanweisungen für die damit 
kompatible Komponente (KIT12 / KIT40). Alle Anweisungen müssen vor dem Gebrauch 
aufmerksam gelesen werden. Achtung! Dieses Blatt besteht nur aus der spezifischen 
Anweisung zum Gerät SKR+.
SPEZIFISCHE ANWEISUNGEN EN 353-2.
Diese Anmerkung enthalt die notwendige Informationen für einen korrekten Gebrauch 
des folgenden Produktes/e: SKR+ Auffangvorrichtung (patentiertes).
1) ANWENDUNGSBEREICH. 
Dieses Produkt ist eine Persönliche Schutzausrüstung gegen Abstürzen (P.S.A.); er steht im 
Einklang mit der Verordnung (EU) Nr. 2016/425. EN 353-2:2002. Auf der Linie geführ-
te Sturzsicherungsvorrichtung, bestehend aus einer flexiblen Anschlaglinie. Achtung! 
Für dieses Produkt muss die Anleitung der Norm EN 365 beachten werden (allgemeine 

Gebrauchsanweisungen / Absatz 2.5). Achtung! Für dieses Produkt ist eine gründliche 
regelmäßige Kontrolle verpflichtet (allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen / Absatz 8).
2) BENANNTEN STELLEN.
Die Legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen (Absatz 9 / Tabelle D): 
M4; N1.
3) NOMENKLATUR (Abb. 3). A) Körper; B) Sicherheitshebel; C) Blockiernocken mit 
Verbindungsbohrung für Karabiner. D) Positionierhebel.
3.1 - Wesentlichen Materialien. Die Legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisun-
gen lesen (Absatz 2.4): 2; 3; 4.
4) MARKIERUNG. 
Zahlen / Buchstaben ohne Bildunterschriften: die Legende in der allgemeine Ge-
brauchsanweisungen lesen (Absatz 5).
4.1 - Allgemeine (Abb. 3). Angaben: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 9; 11; 12; 17; 19; 30) Durchmes-
ser und Typ der kompatiblen Seile; 31) Warnung, dass das verwendete Seil den Absturz-
sicherungsanforderungen entsprechen muss.
4.2 - Rückverfolgbarkeit (Abb. 3). Angaben: T1; T3; T9.
5) KONTROLLEN. 
Zusätzlich zu den nachstehenden gemeldeten Kontrollen, man muss die Anmerkungen 
beschreibt in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen beachten (Absatz 3).
Vor jeder Benutzung muss überprüft werden: die Positionierhebel kann frei zwischen den 
beiden Positionen drehen; dass sich der in der Verankerungsbohrung eingehakter Kara-
biner ohne Außenbehinderungen dreht. 
Während der Benutzung: muss sichergestellt werden, dass das Seil gespannt bleibt, um 
einen eventuellen Absturz einzuschränken; muss ein Lockern des Seils zwischen der Ver-
ankerung und des Benutzers vermieden werden.
6) KOMPATIBILITÄT. 
Das Gerät muss an den Anschlagspunkt EN 361 (vorzugsweise vorne) eines Gurtes, 
angeschlossen werden, wie unten gezeigt: A) via einen EN 362 Karabiner, mit einer 
maximalen Länge von 112 mm, mit Verschluss und einem Mindestwiderstand von 15 
kN. B) durch den unteren Karabiner der Verbindungsmittel KIT12 und KIT40. Ach-
tung! Wenn die Verwendung ein Verbindungsmittel erfordert, verwenden Sie die Mo-
delle KIT12 und KIT40. Achtung! Es ist absolut verboten, der Verbindungsmittel KIT12 
und KIT40 zu verlängern, zu kürzen oder durch ein anderes Verbindungsmittel zu erset-
zen. Achtung! Verwenden Sie die Verbindungsmittels nicht alleine oder in Kombinati-
on mit anderen Geräten.
6.1 - Anschlagpunkte. Es dürfen ausschließlich Anschlagpunkte verwendet wer-
den, die der Norm EN 795 entsprechen (Mindestbelastbarkeit 12 kN oder 18 kN für 
nicht-metallische Verankerungen) und keine scharfen Kanten aufweisen.
6.2 - Seile. Das Gerät darf ausschließlich mit den folgenden Seilmodellen verwendet 
werden, welche an einem Ende eine vernähte Öse besitzen und aus Polyamid (PA) her-
gestellt werden: Patron Plus 11 (Climbing Technology). Achtung! Keine Drahtkabel oder 
geflochtene Seile benutzen.
6) GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG. 
7.1 - Montage. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Positionierhebel in Position GO ist (Abb. 
5.1). Durch Drehen den Blockiernocken und den Sicherheitshebel öffnen (Abb. 5.1). 
Das Gerät auf das Seil legen, unter Beachtung der korrekten Gebrauchrichtung des Ge-
rätes (Abb. 5.2), dann den Blockiernocken und den Sicherheitshebel freilassen, um zu 
vermeiden, dass das Seil herausspringt (Abb. 5.3). Dann den Karabiner in die Verbin-
dungsbohrung des Blockiernockens einziehen (Abb. 5.4). Todesgefahr! Die Absturz-
sicherungsvorrichtung arbeitet nur in einer Richtung. Wenn sie falsch oder umgekehrt 
montiert wird stellt sie eine Todesgefahr dar!
7.2 - Funktionstest. Die Absturzsicherungsvorrichtung mit dem Karabiner nach oben 
gleiten um zu überprüfen, dass dieser behinderungslos gleitet (Abb. 5.5). Dann schnell 
nach unten reißen um zu überprüfen, dass sich die Absturzvorrichtung unverzüglich auf 
dem Seil blockiert (Abb. 5.6). Achtung! Erst nach skrupulöser Durchführung obiger Pro-
ben kann der Karabiner an den Auffanggurt befestigt werden. Um die Öffnung und Frei-
gabe des Seils zu ermöglichen muss der Karabiner aus der Verbindungsbohrung des 
Blockiernockens herausgezogen werden.
7.3 - Benutzung. Das Gerät ermöglicht einen Auf- und Abstieg auf einer vertikalen 
Stütze in voller Sicherheit und ohne Eingriff seitens des Benutzers Wenn der Benutzer fällt, 
rastet das Gerät sofort am Seil ein (Abb. 5.6). Wenn Sie die Fallhöhe begrenzen möch-
ten, reicht es aus, das Gerät am Seil oberhalb des Benutzers zu verriegeln, indem Sie 
den Positionierhebel in die Position REST (Abb. 8.2) bewegen. Achtung! Der Benutzer 
muss sich immer unter dem Verankerungspunkt mit einem maximalen Winkel von 30° 
zur Senkrechten (Abb. 9.1) befinden.
7.4 - Sturzraum (Fig. 6). Der Sturzraum ist die minimale Distanz unterhalb des Anwen-
ders, die berücksichtigt werden muss, um eine Kollision mit der Struktur, dem Boden 
oder eventuellen Hindernissen in der Falllinie von einer bestimmten aus zu vermeiden. 
Achtung! Sollte sich der Anwender unterhalb des angegebenen Sturzraums befinden, 
könnte er bei einem Sturz nicht geschützt sein: es wird empfohlen, deshalb während des 
Auf- oder Abstiegs zusätzliche Sicherheitsmaßnahmen zu aktivieren. Achtung! Der an-
gegebene Wert wurde mittels Standard-Sturztest mit einer rigiden Masse von 100 kg er-
mittelt. Achtung! Der Berechnung des Sturzraums auch die Dehnbarkeit des Seils hinzu-
fügen, dies kann nämlich je nach Anwendungskonditionen variieren.
8) ZEICHEN. Die Legende in der allgemeine Gebrauchsanweisungen lesen (Absatz 
15): F1; F2; F9.
9) ERSATZTEILE/ZUBEHÖR. Dieses Produkt ist nur kompatibel mit der spezifischen 
Ersatzteile und der Zubehöre wie folgt: KIT12* (Bezugsnummer KIT12), KIT40*  (Be-
zugsnummer KIT40). Achtung! Mit einem Sternchen (*) gekennzeichnete Zubehörteile/
Ersatzteile sind keine PSA. Achtung! Lesen und verstehen Sie vor dem Installieren ei-
nes Zubehörteils/Ersatzteils die Gebrauchsanweisung des Geräts, auf dem es installiert 
werden soll. Achtung! Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch, dass das Zubehör/
Ersatzteil korrekt installiert ist.

ESPAÑOL

Las instrucciones de uso de este equipo consisten en las instrucciones generales, en las 
instrucciones específicas propias del dispositivo SKR+ y en las instrucciones accesorias 
para los componentes compatibles con eso (KIT12 / KIT40). Todas las instrucciones de-
ben leerse cuidadosamente antes del uso. ¡Atención! El presente documento contiene 
solo las instrucciones específicas para el dispositivo SKR+. 
INSTRUCCIONES ESPECÍFICAS EN 353-2.
Esta anotación incluye las informaciónes necesarias para el uso correcto del siguiente 
producto/s: dispositivo anticaídas SKR+ (patentado).
1) ÁMBITO DE APLICACIÓN. 
Este producto es un dispositivo de protección individual (P.P.E.) contra caídas de altura y 
cumple con el Reglamiento (UE) 2016/425. EN 353-2:2002. Dispositivo anticaída de 
tipo guiado sobre línea que comprende una línea de amarre flexible. ¡Atención! Por 
este producto es necesario respetar las indicaciones de la Norma EN 365 (instrucciones 
generales – paragrafo 2.5). ¡Atención! Por este producto es obligatoria una inspección 
periodica detallada (instrucciones generales – paragrafo 8).
2) ORGANISMOS NOTIFICADOS. 
Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (sección 9 / tabla D): M4; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 3). A) Cuerpo; B) Palanca de seguridad; C) Leva de blo-
queo con orificio para conexión al conector. D) Palanca de posicionamiento.
3.1 - Materiales principales. Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales 
(sección 2.4): 2; 3; 4.
4) MARCADO. 
Números/letras sin título: consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (párra-
fo 5).
4.1 - General (Fig. 3). Indicaciones: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 9; 11; 12; 17; 19; 30) Diámetros y 
tipo de cuerdas compatibles; 31) Advertencia de que la cuerda utilizada debe cumplir 
con los requisitos de prevención de caídas.
4.2 - Trazabilidad (Fig. 3). Indicaciones: T1; T3; T9.
5) CONTROLES. 
Además de las inspecciones siguientes, respetar lo que es indicado en las instruccio-
nes generales (paragrafo 3).
Antes de cada utilización comprobar que: : la palanca de posicionamiento pueda girar 
libremente entre las dos posiciones; el conector introducido en el orificio de enganche 
pueda girar sin impedimentos externos.
Durante cada utilización: asegurarse de que la cuerda permanezca tensada para li-
mitar posibles caídas; evitar que entre el amarre y el utilizador se produzcan afloja-
mientos en la cuerda.
6) COMPATIBILIDAD. 
El dispositivo debe estar conectado al punto de anclaje EN 361 (preferiblemente al fren-
te) de un arnés como se muestra a continuación: A) a través de un conector EN 362, de 
una longitud máxima de 112 mm, equipado con gatillo de cierre y con una resistencia 
mínima de 15 kN. B) a través del conector inferior de los elementos de amarre KIT12 
y KIT40. ¡Atención! Si el uso requiere un elemento de amarre, utilice los modelos  
KIT12 y KIT40. ¡Atención! Está absolutamente prohibido alargar, acortar o reemplazar 
los elementos de amarre KIT12 y KIT40 con otro tipo de elemento de amarre. ¡Aten

ción! No utilice los elementos de amarre solos o en combinación con otros dispositivos.
6.1 - Puntos de anclaje. Para la instalación de la cuerda se deben utilizar exclusiva-
mente puntos de anclaje, conformes con la norma EN795 (resistencia mínima 12 kN o 
18 kN para anclajes no metálicos), que no presenten aristas cortantes.
6.2 - Cuerdas. El dispositivo, usado como anticaídas EN 353-2, sólo puede utilizarse 
con los siguientes modelos de cuerda, equipados en un terminal con una gaza cosida 
y fabricados en poliamida (PA): Patron Plus 11 (Climbing Technology). ¡Atención! No 
utilizar sobre cable metálico o cuerda trenzada.
7) INSTRUCCIONES PARA EL USO. 
7.1 - Instalación. Comprobar que la palanca de posicionamiento sea en posición 
GO (Fig. 5.1). Abrir la leva de bloqueo y la palanca de seguridad girándolas (Fig. 5.1). 
Colocar el equipo sobre la cuerda respetando el sentido de utilización del mismo (Fig. 
5.2), entonces soltar la leva de bloqueo y la palanca de seguridad para impedir que la 
cuerda se salga (Fig. 5.3). Introducir el conector en el orificio de conexión de la leva de 
bloqueo (Fig. 5.4). ¡Peligro de muerte! El dispositivo anticaídas trabaja en una única 
dirección. Montado de forma errónea o al contrario, ¡representa un peligro de muerte!
7.2 - Test del funcionamiento. Hacer deslizarse el anticaída hacia arriba, arrastrán-
dolo por medio del conector, para comprobar que se desliza libremente (Fig. 5.5). Ti-
rar entonces hacia abajo, para comprobar que el anticaída se bloquea inmediatamente 
sobre la cuerda (Fig. 5.6). ¡Atención! Solamente después de haber seguido escrupulo-
samente lo antes citado, se puede enganchar el conector al arnés. Para permitir reali-
zar la apertura y la desconexión de la cuerda, es necesario quitar el conector del orifi-
cio de acoplamiento de la leva de bloqueo.
7.3 - Uso. El dispositivo permite subir y bajar sobre un soporte vertical en total segu-
ridad y sin la intervención del usuario. Si el usuario se cae, el dispositivo se bloqueará 
instantáneamente en la cuerda (Fig. 5.6). Si desea limitar la altura de caída, será su-
ficiente bloquear el dispositivo en la cuerda por encima del usuario moviendo la pa-
lanca de posicionamiento a la posición REST (Fig. 8.2). ¡Atención! El utilizador debe-
rá encontrarse siempre por debajo del punto de amarre, con un ángulo máximo de 30° 
respecto a la vertical (Fig. 9.1).
7.4 - Distancia libre de caída (Fig. 6). La distancia libre de caída es la distancia míni-
ma bajo los pies del trabajador que se debe respetar para evitar choques contra la es-
tructura, el terreno o contra obstáculos en caso de una caída desde el alto. ¡Atención! 
Si el usuario se encontrase por debajo de la altura indicada como distancia libre de caí-
da, éste podría no estar protegido contra las caídas: se aconseja de adoptar medidas 
suplementarias durante el ascenso o el descenso. ¡Atención! El valor indicado ha sido 
calculado con pruebas de caída estándard con un peso rígido de 100 kg. ¡Atención! 
Añadir al cálculo de la distancia libre de caída la elasticidad de la cuerda que puede 
variar según las condiciones de uso.
8) SIGNOS. Consulten la leyenda en las instrucciones generales (sección 15): F1; 
F2; F9.
9) PIEZAS DE REPUESTO / ACCESORIOS. Este producto es compatible solo con las 
piezas de repuesto y accesorios específicos que se enumeran a continuación: KIT12* 
(Ref. No. KIT12), KIT40*  (Ref. No. KIT40). ¡Atención! Los accesorios/repuestos marca-
dos con un asterisco (*) por sí mismos no constituyen PPE. ¡Atención! Antes de instalar 
un accesorio/pieza de repuesto, lea y comprenda las instrucciones de uso del dispositi-
vo en el que se instalará. ¡Atención! Antes de usar, compruebe que el accesorio/pieza 
de repuesto esté correctamente instalado.

PORTUGUÊS

As instruções de uso deste dispositivo são compostas por uma instrução geral, a ins-
trução específica do dispositivo SKR+ e a instrução de acessórios dos componentes 
compatíveis (KIT12 / KIT40). Todas as instruções devem ser lidas com atenção antes do 
uso. Atenção! Este folheto constitui apenas a instrução específica do dispositivo SKR+.
INSTRUÇÕES ESPECÍFICAS EN 353-2.
Esta nota contém as informações necessárias para um uso correto do(s) seguinte(s) 
produto(s): Dispositivo anti-queda SKR+ (patenteado).
1) CAMPO DE APLICAÇÃO.
Este produto é um equipamento de proteção individual (E.P.I.) contra as quedas de 
uma altura; ele está em conformidade com o regulamento (UE) 2016/425. EN 353-
2:2002. Dispositivo anti-queda do tipo guiado em linha que compreende uma linha de 
ancoragem flexível. Atenção! Para este produto devem ser observadas as indicações 
da norma EN 365 (instruções gerais / seção 2.5). Atenção! Para este produto, uma 
verificação periódica completa é obrigatória (instruções gerais / parágrafo 8).
2) ÓRGÃOS NOTIFICADOS.
Consultar a legenda nas instruções gerais (parágrafo 9 / tabela D): M4; N1.
3) NOMENCLATURA (Fig. 3). A) Corpo. B) Alavanca de segurança. C) Came de trava-
mento com furo de conexão do conector. D) Alavanca de posicionamento.
3.1 - Principais materiais. Consultar a legenda nas instruções gerais (parágrafo 2.4): 
2; 3; 4.
4) MARCAÇÃO.
Números/letras sem legenda: consultar a legenda nas instruções gerais (parágrafo 5).
4.1 - Geral (Fig. 3). Indicações: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 9; 11; 12; 17; 19; 30) Diâmetros e 
tipos de cordas compatíveis; 31) Aviso que a corda utilizada deve cumprir os requisitos 
do dispositivo anti-queda.
4.2 - Rastreabilidade (Fig. 3). Indicações: T1; T3; T9.
5) CONTROLES.
Além dos controles indicadas abaixo, observar o quanto indicado nas instruções gerais 
(parágrafo 3). Antes de cada uso, verifique que: a alavanca de posicionamento possa 
girar livremente entre as duas posições; o conector inserido no furo de engate possa 
girar sem impedimentos externos. Durante cada uso: certificar-se que a corda perma-
neça tensa para limitar eventuais quedas; evitar afrouxar a corda entre a ancoragem 
e o usuário.
6) COMPATIBILIDADE. 
O dispositivo deve ser conectado ao ponto de engate EN 361 (de preferência frontal) 
de uma lingagem conforme mostrado abaixo: A) através de um conector EN 362 com 
comprimento máximo de 112 mm, equipado com um anel de fechamento e resis-
tência mínima de 15 kN. B) através do conector inferior das cordas KIT12 e KIT40. 
Atenção! Se o uso requerer uma corda, usar os modelos KIT12 e KIT40. Atenção! É 
absolutamente proibido alongar, encurtar ou substituir as cordas KIT12 e KIT40 com 
outro tipo de corda. Atenção! Não usar as cordas sozinhas ou em combinação com 
outros dispositivos.
6.1 - Pontos de ancoragem. Para a instalação da corda devem ser utilizados exclusi-
vamente pontos de ancoragem, de acordo com a norma EN795 (resistência mínima 12 
kN ou 18 kN para ancoragens não metálicas), que não apresentem arestas cortantes. 
6.2 - Cordas. O dispositivo pode ser usado somente com os seguintes modelos de 
corda, fornecidos com uma extremidade com alça costurada em fabricados em polia-
mida (PA): Patron Plus 11 (Climbing Technology). Atenção! Não usar em cabo metálico 
ou corda trançada.
7) INSTRUÇÕES DE USO.
7.1 - Instalação. Verificar que a alavanca de posicionamento esteja na posição GO 
(Fig. 5.1). Abrir o came de travamento e a alavanca de segurança, girando-os (Fig. 
5.1). Posicionar a ferramenta na corda respeitando o uso da ferramenta (Fig. 5.2), 
soltar então o came de travamento e a alavanca de segurança para evitar que a corda 
saia (Fig. 5.3). Finalmente inserir o conector no orifício de conexão do came de trava-
mento (Fig. 5.4). Perigo de morte! O dispositivo anti-quedas funciona em apenas uma 
direção. Se montado incorretamente ou de outra forma, representa um perigo mortal!
7.2 - Teste de funcionamento. Deslizar o dispositivo anti-quedas para cima, arrastan-
do-o pelo conector, para verificar que ele funcione livremente (Fig. 5.5). Em seguida, 
puxar rapidamente para baixo, para verificar que o dispositivo anti-quedas se trave 
imediatamente na corda (Fig. 5.6). Atenção! Somente após ter executado o procedi-
mento acima escrupulosamente, será possível enganchar o conector à cadeirinha. Para 
permitir a abertura e o desinserimento da corda, o conector deve ser removido do furo 
de conexão do came de travamento.
7.3 - Uso. O dispositivo permite a subida e descida em um suporte vertical com total 
segurança e sem a intervenção do usuário. No caso de queda do usuário, o dispositivo 
se bloqueará instantaneamente na corda (Fig. 5.6). Se se quiser travar o dispositivo 
na corda acima do usuário, para limitar a altura da queda, simplesmente mover a 
alavanca de posicionamento para a posição REST (Fig. 8.2). Atenção! O usuário deve 
estar sempre abaixo do ponto de ancoragem, com um ângulo máximo de 30° em 
relação à vertical (Fig. 9.1).
7.4 - Distância livre de queda (Fig. 6). A distância livre de queda é a distância mínima 
sob os pés do usuário, que deve ser respeitada para evitar uma colisão com a estrutura, 
o solo ou qualquer obstáculo no caso de uma queda de cima. Atenção! Se o usuário 
estiver abaixo da altura indicada pela distância livre de queda, ele pode não estar 
protegido contra quedas; portanto, é aconselhável tomar medidas adicionais durante a 
subida ou descida. Atenção! O valor indicado foi obtido pelos testes padrão de queda 
com massa rígida de 100 kg. Atenção! Adicionar a elasticidade da corda ao cálculo 
da distância livre de queda que pode variar de acordo com as condições de uso.
8) SÍMBOLOS. Consultar a legenda nas instruções gerais (parágrafo 15): F1; F2; F9.

9) PEÇAS DE REPOSIÇÃO/ACESSÓRIOS. Este produto é compatível apenas com as 
peças de reposição e acessórios específicos listados a seguir: KIT12* (Ref. No. KIT12), 
KIT40*  (Ref. No. KIT40). Atenção! Os acessórios / peças sobressalentes marcados 
com um asterisco (*) por si só não constituem um EPI. Atenção!  Antes de instalar um 
acessório/peça sobressalente, leia e compreenda as instruções de uso do dispositivo no 
qual ele será instalado. Atenção! Verificar a compatibilidade antes de usar.

SVENSKA

Bruksanvisningen för denna utrustning innehåller en allmän del och en specifik del för 
den berörda utrustningen SKR+ samt tilläggsinstruktioner för de komponenter som är 
kompatibla med respektive utrustning (KIT12 / KIT40). Alla instruktioner måste läsas 
igenom noggrant innan användningen påbörjas. Varning! Detta blad innehåller endast 
specifika instruktioner för utrustningen SKR+.
SPECIFIKA INSTRUKTIONER EN 353-2
Denna anmärkning innehåller information som behövs för en korrekt användning av 
följande produkt/er: SKR+ fallskydd (patenterad).
1) TILLÄMPNINGSOMRÅDE. 
Denna produkt är en personlig skyddsanordning (P.P.E.) mot fall från höjder; den mot-
svarar förordningen (EU) 2016/425. EN 353-2:2002. Fallskydd av den styrda typen 
innefattande en flexibel förankringslinje. Varning! För denna produkt måste anvisning-
arna i standarden EN 365 följas (allmänna instruktioner / avsnitt 2.5). 
Varning! För denna produkt är en noggrann periodisk kontroll nödvändig (allmänna 
instruktioner / avsnitt 8).
2) ANMÄLDA ORGAN. 
Se textförklaringen i de allmänna instruktionerna (avsnitt 9 / tabell D): M4; N1.
3) NAMN PÅ DELARNA (Fig. 3). A) Kroppen B) Säkerhetsspaken C) Låsningskam med 
kontaktanslutningshål D) Positioneringsspaken. 
3.1 - Huvudsakliga material. Se textförklaringen i de allmänna instruktionerna (avsnitt 
2.4): 2; 3; 4.
4) MÄRKNINGAR. 
Siffror/bokstäver utan bildtext: se textförklaringen i de allmänna instruktionerna (avsnitt 
5).
4.1 - Allmänt (Fig. 3). Information: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 9; 11; 12; 17; 19; 30) Diameter 
och typer av kompatibla linor; 31) Varning om att repet som används måste uppfylla 
kraven för fallförhindrande. 
4.2 - Spårbarhet (Fig. -). Information: T1; T3; T9.
5) KONTROLLER. 
Utöver de kontroller som anges nedan, följ anvisningarna i de allmänna instruktionerna 
(avsnitt 3). Kontrollera före varje användning att positioneringsspaken kan rotera fritt 
mellan de två positionerna; att anslutningen i fästhålet kan rotera utan yttre hinder. 
Under varje användning: se till att repet är stramt för att begränsa eventuella fall. Undvik 
att repet hänger löst mellan fästpunkten och användaren.
6) KOMPATIBILITET.
Utrustningen ska kopplas till förankringspunkten SS-EN 361 (företrädelsevis framtill) på 
en helkroppssele enligt följande: A) Med en kopplingsanordning SS-EN 362, med en 
maximal längd på 112 mm, försedd med låshylsa med ett minimimotstånd på 15 kN. B) 
genom den nedre kontakten på långrepen KIT12 och KIT40. Obs! Om användningen 
kräver ett långrep använd modellerna KIT12 e KIT40. Obs! Det är absolut förbjudet att 
förlänga, förkorta eller byta ut långrepen KIT12 och KIT40 mot en annan typ av långrep. 
Obs! Använd inte långrep ensamt eller i kombination med andra enheter.
6.1 - Fästpunkter För montering av repet får endast förankringspunkterna användas i 
enlighet med EN 795-standarden (minsta motstånd 12 kN eller 18 kN för icke-metal-
liska ankare), som inte har skarpa kanter. 
6.2 - Rep. Enheten får endast användas med följande repmodeller, försedda med en 
slitsad ögla i änden gjord av polyamid (PA): Patron Plus 11 (Climbing Technology). Obs! 
Använd inte på metallkabel eller flätat rep.
7) BRUKSANVISNING
7.1 - Installation Kontrollera att positioneringsspaken är i KÖR-läge (bild 5.1). 
Öppna låskamen och säkerhetsspaken genom att vrida dem (bild 5.1). Placera 
verktyget på repet enligt verktygets användarriktning (bild 5.2), lossa sedan låskamen 
och säkerhetsspaken så att repet inte kommer ut (bild 5.3). Anslut slutligen kontakten 
i låsningskamens anslutningshål (bild 5.4). Livsfara! Fallskyddet fungerar endast i en 
riktning. Om det är felaktigt monterat eller bakvänt, utgör det en dödlig fara!
7.2 - Funktionstest Skjut fallskyddet uppåt, dra det genom kontakten för att kontrollera 
att det löper fritt (bild 5.5). Dra sedan snabbt nedåt för att kontrollera att fallskyddet 
omedelbart låser repet (bild 5.6). Obs! Först efter att ha utfört ovanstående proce-
dur noggrant kommer det att vara möjligt att koppla kontakten till selen. För att repet 
ska kunna öppnas och kopplas ur, måste kontakten tas bort från anslutningshålet på 
låskamen.
7.3 - Användning Enheten tillåter uppstigning och nedstigning på ett vertikalt stöd un-
der fullständig säkerhet och utan användarens ingripande. Om användaren skulle falla, 
låser enheten omedelbart repet (bild 5.6). Om du vill låsa enheten på repet ovanför 
användaren, för att begränsa fallhöjden, flyttar du justeringshandtaget till VILO-läget 
(bild 8.2). Obs! Användaren måste alltid ligga under ankarpunkten, med en maximal 
vinkel på 30° från vertikalt läge (bild 9.1).
7.4 - Fallhöjd (bild 6). Fallhöjden är det minsta avståndet under användarens fötter 
som måste respekteras för att undvika kollision med konstruktionen, marken eller even-
tuella hinder vid fallet ovanifrån. Obs! Om användaren befinner sig under angiven 
fallhöjd kanhända användaren inte är skyddad vid fall: i sådana fall rekommenderar 
vi att vidta ytterligare säkerhetsåtgärder vid stigning eller nedstigning. Obs! Det an-
givna värdet har erhållits genom standardfallstest med 100 kg styv massa. Obs! Repets 
elasticitet måste räknas in beräkningen av fallhöjden vilken kan variera beroende på 
användningsförhållandena.
8) SYMBOLER. Se textförklaringen i de allmänna instruktionerna (avsnitt 15): F1; F2; 
F9.
9) RESERVDELAR /TILLBEHÖR. Denna produkt är endast kompatibel med de speciella 
reservdelar och tillbehör som anges nedan: KIT12* (hänvisning Nr KIT12), KIT40*  (hän-
visning Nr KIT40). Varning! Tillbehör/reservdelar som är markerade med en asterisk 
(*) utgör inte enskilt en personlig skyddsutrustning (PSU). Varning! Läs noga igenom 
bruksanvisningen och säkerställ att du har förstått instruktionerna innan du installerar ett 
tillbehör/reservdel på den berörda anordningen. Varning! Kontrollera kompatibiliteten 
före användningen. 

SUOMI

Tämän laitteen käyttöohjeet koostuvat yleisohjeista, SKR+-laitteen erityisohjeista ja sii-
hen liittyvien komponenttien lisäohjeista (KIT12 / KIT40). Kaikki ohjeet on luettava huo-
lellisesti ennen käyttöä. Huomio! Tämä sivusto sisältää vain SKR+-laitteen erityisohjeet.
ERITYISOHJEET EN 353-2.
Tässä ilmoituksessa on annettu tarvittavat tiedot seuraavan/seuraavien tuotteen/tuottei-
den oikeaoppista käyttöä varten: Putoamisenestolaite SKR+ (patentoitu).
1) SOVELTAMISALA. 
Tämä tuote on henkilösuojain Se suojaa korkealta putoamisilta ja se vastaa asetusta 
(EU) 2016/425. EN 353-2:2002. Ohjattua tyyppiä oleva putoamisenestolaite linjal-
la, mukaan lukien joustava tukipistelinjan. Huomio! Tässä tuotteessa on noudatettava 
standardin EN 365 ohjeita (yleiset ohjeet / kappale 2.5). Huomio! Tätä tuotetta varten 
edellytetään perusteellista määräaikaistarkistusta (yleiset ohjeet / kappale 8).
2) ILMOITETUT LAITOKSET. 
Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvateksteihin (kappale 9 / taulukko D): M4; N1.
3) NIMIKKEISTÖ (kuva. 3). A) Runko. B) Turvavipu. C) Lukitusnokka, jossa on liittimen 
liitäntäaukko. D) Asetusvipu.
3.1 - Pääasialliset materiaalit. Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kappale 2.4): 
2; 3; 4.
4) MERKINTÄ. 
Numerot/kirjaimet ilman kuvatekstiä: tutustu yleisten ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kappale 5).
4.1 - Yleinen (kuva 3). Tiedot: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 9; 11; 12; 17; 19; 30) Yhteensopivien 
köysien tyyppi ja halkaisijat; 31) Huomautus siitä, että käytetyn köyden on vastattava 
putoamisenestotarpeita. 
4.2 - Jäljitettävyys (kuva 3). Tiedot: T1; T3; T9.
5) TARKISTUKSET. 
Seuraavassa kerrottujen tarkistuksten lisäksi on noudatettava yleisissä ohjeissa annettuja 
tietoja (kappale 3). Tarkista seuraavat seikat ennen jokaista käyttökertaa: asetusvivun on 
pyörittävä vapaasti kahden asennon välillä; kiinnitysaukkoon laitetun liittimen on voitava 
pyöriä ilman ulkoisia esteitä. Jokaisella käyttökerralla: tarkista, että köysi pysyy kireänä 
mahdollisten putoamisten rajoittamiseksi. Estä löystyneen köyden muodostuminen tuki-
pisteen ja käyttäjän välille.
6) YHTEENSOPIVUUS. 
Laite on liitettävä valjaiden kiinnityspisteeseen EN 361 (mielellään edessä) seuraavalla 

tavalla: A) EN 362 liitoselimen kautta, jonka enimmäispituus 112 mm, varustettuna 
sulkuholkilla ja minimivastus 15 kN. B) liitoshihnojen KIT12 ja KIT12 alaliittimen vä-
lityksellä. Varoitus! Jos käyttö edellyttää liitoshihnaa, käytä malleja KIT12 ja KIT12. 
Varoitus! On ehdottomasti kiellettyä pidentää, lyhentää tai vaihtaa liitoshihnaa 
KIT12 ja KIT12 toisentyyppiseen liitoshihnaan. Varoitus! Älä käytä liitoshihnaa yksin 
tai muiden laitteiden kanssa.
6.1 - Tukipisteet. Köyden asentamisessa on käytettävä vain tukipisteitä, jotka vastaa-
vat standardia EN 795 (minimivastus 12 kN tai 18 kN ei-metallisille ankkuroinneille) 
ja joissa ei ole teräviä reunoja. 
6.2 - Köydet. Laitetta voidaan käyttää ainoastaan seuraavilla köysimalleilla, joiden 
päässä on ommeltu lenkki ja jotka on valmistettu polyamidista (PA):  Patron Plus 
11 (Climbing Technology). Varoitus! Älä käytä metallikaapelin tai punotun köyden 
kanssa.
7) KÄYTTÖOHJEET. 
7.1 - Asennus. Tarkista, että asetusvipu on GO-asennossa (kuva 5.1). Avaa lukitus-
nokka ja turvavipu kääntämällä (kuva 5.1). Aseta laite köyteen laitteen käyttösuunnan 
mukaan (kuva 5.2). Vapauta sitten lukitusnokka ja turvavipu siten, että köysi ei luisu 
paikoiltaan (kuva 5.3). Laita liitin lipuksi lukitusnokan liitäntäaukkoon (kuva 5.4). 
Hengenvaara! Putoamisenestolaite toimii vain yhteen suuntaan. Jos se on asennettu 
väärin tai päinvastoin, se on hengenvaarallinen!
7.2 - Toimintatesti. Anna putoamisenestolaitteen liukua ylöspäin vetämällä sitä 
liittimestä vapaan liukumisen varmistamiseksi (kuva 5.5). Vedä sitten nopeasti alas-
päin tarkistaaksesi, että putoamisenestolaite lukittuu välittömästi köyteen (kuva 5.6). 
Varoitus! Vasta kun yllä mainitut kohdat on tehty huolellisesti, liitin voidaan yhdistää 
valjaisiin. Avaamisen ja köyden irrottamisen mahdollistamiseksi liitin on irrotettava 
lukitusnokan liitäntäaukosta.
7.3 - Käyttö. Laitteen avulla voidaan nousta ja laskeutua pystytuella täysin turvalli-
sesti ja ilman käyttäjän toimenpiteitä. Jos käyttäjä putoaa, laite lukittuu välittömästi 
köydellä (kuva 5.6). Jos laite tahdotaan lukita köydellä käyttäjän yläpuolella, putoa-
miskorkeuden rajoittamiseksi riittää, että asettaa asetusvivun REST-asentoon (kuva 
8.2). Varoitus! Käyttäjän on oltava aina tukipisteen alapuolella ja enintään 30°:n 
kulmassa suhteessa pystysuuntaan (kuva 9.1).
7.4 - Suurin korkeus (kuva 6). Korkeus on käyttäjän jalkojen alla oleva vähimmäi-
setäisyys, jota on noudatettava rakenteen, maan tai mahdollisten esteiden kanssa 
tapahtuvien törmäysten ehkäisemiseksi, kun pudotaan korkealta. Varoitus! Jos käyt-
täjä on korkeuden osoittaman arvon alapuolella, hän ei välttämättä ole suojassa 
putoamisilta: siksi suosituksena on ottaa käyttöön lisävarotoimenpiteitä nousun tai 
laskeutumisen aikana. Varoitus! Osoitettu arvo on saatu suorittamalla vakiomallisia 
putoamistestejä 100 kg painavalla kovalla kappaleella. Varoitus! Ota korkeuden 
laskussa huomioon köyden joustavuus, joka voi vaihdella käyttöolosuhteiden perus-
teella.
8) SYMBOLIT. Tutustu yleisten ohjeiden ohjeiden kuvatekstiin (kappale 15): F1; F2; 
F9.
9) VARAOSAT/LISÄVARUSTEET. Tämä tuote on yhteensopiva ainoastaan seu-
raavassa lueteltujen erityisten varusteiden ja varaosien kanssa: KIT12* (viitteen nro 
KIT12), KIT40*  (viitteen nro KIT40). Huomio! Lisäosat/varaosat, jotka on merkitty 
tähdellä (*), eivät ole yksin käytettynä henkilönsuojaimia. Huomio! Ennen lisäosan/
varaosan asennusta, lue ja ymmärrä laitteen käyttöohjeet, johon se tullaan asenta-
maan. Huomio! Tarkista niiden yhteensopivuus ennen käyttöä.

NORSK

Bruksanvisningen for denne enheten består av en generell del og en spesifikk del for 
SKR+-enheten og tilleggsinstruksjoner for komponentene som er kompatible med 
denne (KIT12 / KIT40). Alle instruksjonene må leses nøye før bruk. Advarsel! Dette 
arket inneholder kun de spesifikke instruksjonene for SKR+-enheten.
SPESIFIKKE INSTRUKSJONER EN 353-2.
Denne merknaden inneholder informasjon som er nødvendig for riktig bruk av føl-
gende produkt (er): Bevegelig fallsikringsanordning for tau SKR+  (patentert).
1) BRUKSOMRÅDE. 
Dette produktet er en personlig beskyttelsesanordning (PPE) mot fall fra høyder. Det 
er i samsvar med EU-regelverket 2016/425. EN 353-2:2002. Brukerstyrt bevegelig 
fallsikringsanordning for tau. Forsiktig! Indikasjonene for EN 365 må observeres for 
dette produktet (generelle instruksjoner / avsnitt 2.5). Forsiktig! For dette produktet er 
en grundig periodisk sjekk obligatorisk (generelle instruksjoner / punkt 8).
2) GODKJENNINGSORGANER 
Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 9 / tabell D): M4; N1.
3) BENEVNELSER (Fig. 3). A) Kropp. B) Sikkerhetsspak. C) Låsekam med karabinfe-
ste. D) Posisjoneringshåndtak.
3.1 - Hovedmaterialer. Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 2.4): 
2; 3; 4.
4) MERKING. 
Tall/bokstaver uten bildetekst: se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 5). 
4.1 - Generelt (Fig. 3). Indikasjoner: 1; 4; 6; 7; 8; 9; 11; 12; 17; 19; 30) Diametre 
på og type kompatible tau 31) Advarsel om at tauet som brukes må være kompatibelt 
med taubremsen. 
4.2 - Sporbarhet (Fig. 3). Indikasjoner: T1; T3; T9.
5) KONTROLLER. 
I tillegg til kontrollene som er angitt nedenfor, må du følge indikasjonene gitt i de 
generelle instruksjonene (punkt 3). I forkant av hver bruk, kontroller at: posisjone-
ringsspaken kan skiftes fritt mellom de to posisjonene; karabinen som er festet til 
enheten, glir motstandsfritt. Under hver bruk: sørg for at tauet alltid er stramt for å 
begrense eventuelle fall; unngå slakt tau mellom festet og selen.
6) KOMPATIBILITET. 
Enheten skal kobles til festepunktet NS-EN 361 (helst foran) på en kroppssele slik 
som angitt nedenfor: A) med et koblingsstykke NS-EN 362, med en lengde på maks. 
112 mm, utstyrt med låsering og med minimumsmotstand på 15 kN. B) gjennom den 
nedre kontakten på KIT12 og KIT40 -linene. Forsiktig! Hvis det er nødvendig å bruke 
line, bruk modellene KIT12 og KIT40. Forsiktig! KIT12 og KIT40-linene må aldri 
erstattes med andre typer liner. Forsiktig! Ikke bruk linene alene eller i kombinasjon 
med andre anordninger.
6.1 - Ankerfester. Ved montering av tauet må det kun brukes ankerfester som er i 
samsvar med EN 795-standarden (minimum  fangrykk på 12 kN eller 18 kN for ikke-
metalliske ankre), og som ikke har skarpe kanter. 
6.2 - Tau. Anordningen kan kun brukes med følgende typer polyamid-tau utstyrt 
med sydd løkke (PA): Patron Plus 11 (Climbing Technology). Forsiktig! Ikke bruk på 
metallkabel eller flettet tau.
7) BRUKSANVISNING. 
7.1 - Installasjon. Pass på at posisjoneringsspaken står i posisjon GO (fig. 5.1). 
Åpne låsekammen og sikkerhetsspaken (fig. 5.1). Plasser tauet i enheten og pass på 
at  det plasseres riktig vei (figur 5.2), lukk deretter låskammen og sikkerhetsspaken 
slik at tauet festes, og ikke kan skli ut (fig. 5.3). Til slutt festes karabinen i åpningen på 
låsekammen (fig. 5.4). Livsfare! Taubremsen virker bare i én retning. Den er livsfarlig 
hvis den er feilmontert eller festet i gal retning!
7.2 - Funksjonstest. Skyv taubremsen oppover gjennom karabinen for å kontrollere 
at den glir motstandsfritt (fig. 5.5). Trekk deretter tauet nedover med et bestemt rykk, 
for å kontrollere at taubremsen umiddelbart griper om tauet (fig. 5.6). Forsiktig! Først 
etter at den ovennevnte prosedyren er fullført på en nøyaktig måte, kan karabinen 
hektes til selen. For å tillate at tauet åpnes og kobles fra, må karabinen hektes av 
låsekammen.
7.3 - Bruk. Enheten gjør det mulig å klatre opp og ned stilaser på en trygg måte, 
uten å bruke hendene. I tilfelle fall, vil taubremsen øyeblikkelig låse seg om tauet (fig 
5.6). Hvis du vil feste enheten langs tauet for å begrense fallhøyden, flytt  posisjo-
neringsspaken til REST (fig. 8.2). Forsiktig! Brukeren må alltid befinne seg under 
festepunktet, med en maksimal loddrett vinkel på 30 ° (fig. 9.1).
7.4 - Fallhøyde (fig. 6). Fallhøyden er minimumsavstanden mellom bruker og 
bakkeplan, og denne må respekteres for å unngå å falle i bakken, eller å kollidere 
med stilaset eller eventuelle andre hindringer i tilfelle fall. Forsiktig! Hvis brukeren 
befinner seg lengre ned enn hva fallhøyden tilsier, er vedkommende ikke beskyttet 
mot fall. Det anbefales derfor ytterligere sikkerhetstiltak idet man klatrer opp eller ned. 
Forsiktig! Den angitte verdien ble anslått gjennom standard falltester med 100 kg 
fast masse. Forsiktig! Når fallhøyden beregnes, må man legge til elastisiteten i tauet, 
som vil variere i henhold til bruksforholdene.
8) SYMBOLER. Se forklaringen i de generelle instruksjonene (punkt 15): F1; F2; F9.
9) RESERVEDELER/TILBEHØR. 
Dette produktet er kun kompatibelt med følgende spesifikke reservedeler og tilbehør: 
KIT12* (ref. Nr. KIT12), KIT40*  (ref. Nr. KIT40). Forsiktig! Tilbehør/reservedeler mer-
ket med en stjerne (*) utgjør ikke PVU alene. Forsiktig! Før du installerer et tilbehør/
reservedel, les og forstå bruksanvisningen til enheten som den skal installeres på. 
Forsiktig! Kontroller kompatibiliteten før bruk.


